city or village to contract for certain services; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.06, Subdivision 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.06, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 877, Section 23, is amended to read:
- Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.06, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- Municipal court of Hennepin county; local service of process; bailiffs. Subdivision 1. Appointment; duties. sheriff with approval of a majority of the judges shall assign to the court a sufficient number of deputy sheriffs who shall act as bailiffs of the court. A bailiff shall be in attendance at all sessions of the court involving traffic or criminal matters, and serve all process and warrants and perform such other duties as may be directed by the judges of the court. Provided, however, and notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary, the county board and the governing body of any town, city or village within the county shall have authority to contract for the service of such process and warrants by the police officers of such town, city or village within their respective boundaries upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon between the parties and approved by a majority of the judges of the court. Upon execution of such agreements, a copy thereof shall be delivered to the sheriff who may thereafter deliver for service the process and warrants to the local police officers for service pursuant to the terms of such agreement.

Approved May 20, 1965.

## CHAPTER 495—S. F. No. 1636

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to certain claims against the state; authorizing suit against the state and the waiver of the state's immunity in certain cases and appropriating moneys therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Claims against the state. Subdivision 1. The state of Minnesota hereby waives immunity from suit for damages for injury to person or property or death by the claimants herein-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

after named and in an amount not exceeding that hereinafter enumerated. Any such suit shall be commenced within six months from the effective date of this act. In any such suit the state may interpose any legal or equitable defenses. The state of Minnesota shall be named as a defendant in any such suit and shall be served by the service of a summons and complaint upon the attorney general.

Subd. 2. Alfred Brown, Jr.
Elk River, Minnesota.
For damage and diminution in value to building caused by highway construction.

696

\$16,000.00

Subd. 3. Robert J. McCarthy
Star Route 2, Box 70
Hibbing, Minnesota.
For damages suffered by claimant
when Iron Range Resources and
Rehabilitation Commission failed
to comply with its assurances to
build potato warehouse.

11,687.00

Subd. 4. William Reinholm
c/o Newton S. Friedman
417 Torry Building
Duluth, Minnesota.
For damages and losses sustained
by claimant because of illegal
commitment in a state hospital.

17,500.00

Subd. 5. Roy Khile Powell, Jr.
c/o William L. Orr
Attorney at Law
500 Midland Bank Building
Minneapolis, Minnesota.
For permanent injuries suffered
by claimant because of negligent
and careless medical procedures when
he was injured while performing
assigned duties at the state prison.

5,000.00

Subd. 6. Mr. & Mrs. Arthur Alberts
St. Paul Park, Minnesota.
Claim for wrongful death of claimants'
son while employed by the Minnesota
Highway Department.

25,000.00

Sec. 2. Except as otherwise provided herein such sums of money as may be necessary to pay any judgment entered against

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

the state of Minnesota in any of the foregoing suits, but not in excess of the amounts hereinbefore set forth, are hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury for such purposes.

- Sec. 3. The sum of \$16,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary in payment of any judgment which may be entered in the case of the claim enumerated in subdivision 2 is hereby appropriated from the trunk highway fund in the state treasury.
- Sec. 4. The sum of \$25,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary in payment of any judgment which may be entered in the case of the claim enumerated in subdivision 6 is hereby appropriated from the trunk highway fund in the state treasury.
  - Sec. 5. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment. Approved May 20, 1965.

## CHAPTER 496---H. F. No. 296

An act relating to schools preparing persons for licensure as practical nurses and prescribing penalties for violations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 148.291, 148.292 and 148.293.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 148.291, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 148.291 **Practical nurses; schools; examinations.** Subdivision 1. **Qualifications.** An applicant for a license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall submit to the board written evidence on a form provided by the board, verified by oath, that the applicant:
  - (1) Is at least 18 years of age;
  - (2) Is of good moral character;
  - (3) Is in good physical and mental health;
- (4) Has completed at least an eighth grade course of study in a grade school or its equivalent;
- (5) Has completed an accredited approved course of not less than nine months for the training of licensed practical nurses or its equivalent, as determined by the board.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.